

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 329 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. CIPLA LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention, permission to file affidavit and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 15606-15607 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15583-15584 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4005 of 2004

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15831 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22788 of 2013

(With office report)

T.C.(C) NO. 109 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief)

T.C.(C) NO. 110 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief)

T.C.(C) NO. 111 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief)

T.P.(C) NO. 1144-1155 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 07/08/2013 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Paras Kuhad,ASG

Mr. Rakesh K.Khanna,ASG

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia,Adv.

Mr. Prateek Jalan,Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das,Adv.

Mr. Jitin Chaturvedi,Adv.

Mrs Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

Mr. S. Ganesh,Sr.Adv.

Ms. Neelima Tripathi,Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Soli Cooper,Sr.Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala,Adv.

Mr. Prateek Jalan,Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.

Ms. Deepti Sarin,Adv.

Ms. Neha Gupta,Adv.

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala,Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala,Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

Mr. U.A. Rana,Adv.

rs. Mrinal Majumdar,Adv.

Mr. V.M. Srivastava,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition (C)No.1144 & 1145/2013 are allowed, in terms of the signed order.

Registry of the High Court of Bombay is requested to send the record of W.P.(C)No.2051/2010 & W.P.(C) No.2060/2010 to this Court forthwith.

Issue fresh notice in T.P.(C) NOs.1146-1155/2013 returnable in three weeks. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. In addition thereto, service on the counsel representing the petitioners in the High Court is also permitted.

List the matters on 10th September, 2013 with all other connected matters, for fixing the date of hearing.

(O.P. Sharma)

(M.S. Negi)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C)NO.1144 & 1145 OF 2013

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S. OKASA PHARMA LTD. & ANR.

..RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

These transfer petitions have been filed by the Union of India for transfer of Writ Petition (C)No.2051/2010 and W.P.(C)No.2060/2010 pending before the High Court of Bombay to this

Court to be heard alongwith other connected matters.

Notice was issued in T.P.(C)NO.1144-1155/2013 by this Court vide order dated 1.8.2013. Mr. Soli Cooper, learned senior counsel alongwith Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents-M/s. Okasa Pharma Ltd. in T.P.(C)NO.1144 & 1145/2013 and have no objection for transferring these matters to this Court, to be heard alongwith Civil Appeal No.329 of 2005 and other connected matters.

In view thereof, the Transfer Petition (C)No.1144 & 1145/2013 are allowed and we direct to transfer the W.P.(C)No.2051/2010 and W.P.(C)No.2060/2010 pending before the High Court of Bombay, to this Court, to be heard alongwith Civil Appeal No.329 of 2005 and other connected matters.

- 2 -

The Registry of the High Court of Bombay is directed to transmit the record of W.P.(C)No.2051/2010 and W.P.(C)No.2060/2010 to this Court forthwith.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 7, 2013

.....J.
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]