

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 329 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. CIPLA LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention, permission to file affidavit and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 15606-15607 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15583-15584 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4005 of 2004

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15831 of 2013

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22788 of 2013

(With office report)

T.C.(C) NO. 109 of 2013

T.C.(C) NO. 110 of 2013

T.C.(C) NO. 111 of 2013

T.P.(C) NO. 1146-1155 of 2013

(With office report)

W.P(C) NO. 696 of 2013

(With office report)

WITH

T.C.(C)...NO.2013 @ T.P.(C)NO.1144 & 1145/2013

Date: 25/10/2013 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Paras Kuhad, ASG

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.

Mr. Jitin Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Ms. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit B. Raut, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Priya Hingorani, Adv.

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Soli Cooper, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.

Mrs Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Ms. Deepti Sarin, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pallav Mongia, Adv.

Mr. Shriraj Dhruv, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. U.A. Rana, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Majumadar, Adv.  
M/S Gagrath & Co., Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Maheswaranand Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Suruchi Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

T.P.(C) NO. 1146-1155 of 2013

In terms of the signed order, Transfer Petitions are allowed and all the aforesaid matters stand transferred to this Court. We direct to transfer the Writ Petition (C)Nos.1758/2000, 2406/2000, 2407/2000, 2408/2000, 101/2001, 3449/1996, 3031/1996, 5219/1996, 6135/2003 and W.P.(C)No.200/2002 pending before the High Court of Bombay to this Court, to be heard alongwith Civil Appeal No.329/2005 and other connected matters.

The Registrar General of the High Court of Bombay is directed to transmit the record of all the aforementioned writ petitions alongwith the complete pleadings, to this Court positively within a period of four weeks from the date of communication of this order.

List all the matters for fixing of date for hearing on 2nd December, 2013.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO(s). 1146-1155 OF 2013

U.O.I. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/s. OSAKA PHARMA LTD. & ETC. ETC. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

These transfer petitions have been filed by the Union of India for transfer of Writ Petition (C)Nos.1758/2000, 2406/2000, 2407/2000, 2408/2000, 101/2001, 3449/1996, 3031/1996, 5219/1996 and 6135/2003 pending before the High Court of Bombay at Bombay and W.P.(C)No.200/2002 pending before High Court of Bombay at Goa Bench, to this Court to be heard alongwith other connected matters.

It has been pointed out that service in all the transferred petitions is complete and the respective counsel have entered appearance for the respondents.

It is agreed by the parties that all the aforesaid writ petitions pending before High Court of Bomaby be transferred to this Court for hearing alongwith other connected matters.

In view thereof, the Transfer Petition (c)Nos.1146-1155/2013 are allowed and all the aforesaid matters stand transferred to this Court. We direct to transfer the Writ Petition (C)Nos.1758/2000, 2406/2000, 2407/2000, 2408/2000, 101/2001, 3449/1996, 3031/1996, 5219/1996, 6135/2003 and W.P.(C)No.200/2002 pending before the High Court of Bombay to this Court, to be heard alongwith Civil Appeal No.329/2005 and other connected matters.

The Registrar General of the High Court of Bombay is directed to transmit the record of all the aforementioned writ petitions alongwith the complete pleadings, to this Court positively within a period of four weeks from the date of communication of this order.

List these cases for fixing of date for hearing on 2.12.2013.

.....J.  
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.  
(FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

NEW DELHI  
OCTOBER 25, 2013.