

LISTED ON 08.07.2014

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 101

SEC - IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.15831 AND 22788
OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Ishaan Labs Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned along with its connected matter were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Inspite of the order of this Court dated 8th March, 2013, 7th August, 2013 and 25th October, 2013, we are told that the Bombay High Court has not sent the records of the cases which we have transferred from Bombay High Court to this Court.

The Registrar General of the Bombay High Court is directed to send the record of all the matters which have been transferred to this Court by a special messenger positively within a period of two weeks from today. A copy of the order be sent to the Registrar General of the Bombay High Court by the Registry. In addition thereto, parties are also at liberty to serve the copy of the order upon him.

The parties before the Bombay High Court would supply the copy of the same to Mr. S.N. Terdal, who is appearing for the Union of India.

As this Bench has already heard the connected matters, list the matters for final hearing on 18th February, 2014.

Parties are at liberty to exchange the affidavits, if any, in the meantime.'

It is submitted that no counter affidavit filed by respondent No. 1 and no one appear on behalf of respondent No. 2 in the above mentioned matters.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both SLPs.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 7th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
M/s Gagrat & Co., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR